Cutters Sales (Private) Limited (Registration No. 

PV 66862)

Notice is hereby given that the Board of Directors of 
Diamond Cutters Sales (Private) Limited (the “Company”) 
has resolved to recommend to its shareholders that the 
Company’s Stated Capital of Rupees Eight Million Eight 
Hundred Fifty-Two Thousand Five Hundred Twenty (Rs. 
8,852,520) represented by Eight Hundred Eighty-Five 
Thousand Two Hundred Fifty-Two (885,252) ordinary 
shares be reduced to a Stated Capital of Rupees Seven 
Million Four Hundred Fifty Thousand Twenty (Rs. 
7,450,020) represented by 745,002 fully paid ordinary 
shares in accordance with the provisions of Section 59 of 
the Companies Act, No. 07 of 2007 a Special Resolution of 
the Shareholder will be passed on 10th November 2023 as 
per Section 144 of the Companies Act to obtain the sanction

[...]

in the Government Gazette dated 17.02.2023, and in daily 
News papers namely “Divaina”, “Island” and “Thinakural” 
dated 06.02.2023, P. K. E. Senapathi, Licensed Auctioneer 
of Colombo, will sell by public auction on 19.10.2023 
at 01.00 p.m. at the spot for the recovery of said sum of 
Rupees Nineteen Million Three Hundred and Thirteen 
Thousand Seventeen Only (Rs. 19,313,017) together with 
further interest on a sum of Rupees Seventeen Million 
Nine Hundred and Fifty Thousand Only (Rs. 17,950,000) 
at the rate of Sixteen per centum (16%) per annum from 
12th October, 2017 to date of satisfaction of the total 
debt due upon the said Bonds bearing Nos. 381, 851 and 
SB/167/2017/MAC/001 together with costs of advertising 
and other  charges incurred less payments (if any) since

[...]

04 of 1990 that the property described 
in the Schedule in the Schedule below be sold by Public 
Auction at the premises or premises of HDFC Colombo 
Branch on 30.09.2023 at 1.00 p.m. by P. K. E. Senapathi, 
Licensed Auctioneer of No. 134, Beddagana Road, Kotte.

Whereas a sum of Rupees Thirteen Million Three 
Hundred and Fifty Nine Thousand Two Hundred Seven and 
Cents Seventy Five (Rs.13,359,207.75)  due and owing to 
Sri Lanka Housing Development Finance Co-orporation 
Bank of Sri Lanka under the Mortgage Bond No. 4136 as at 
31.01.2023 (Excluding any payment made by subsequently).

(1)	 Loan No. 101730000015 : 
	O ut of the amount due and owing to the Bank on 

the said Loan under the mortgage Bond No. 4136 
the balance capital of Rupees Nine Million Seven 
Hundred and Seven Thousand Eight Hundred and 
Forty Five and Cents Twenty (Rs.9,707,845.20)  
due and owing to the Bank and the interest up to 
31.01.2023 of Rupees Three Million Six Hundred 
and Fifty One Thousand Three Hundred and Sixty 
Two and Cents Fifty Five (Rs.3,651,362.55)  due 
as at 31.01.2023 totaling to Rupees Thirteen 
Million Three Hundred and Fifty Nine Thousand 
Two Hundred Seven and Cents Seventy-five 
(Rs.13,359,207.75). 

(2)	 To recover the interest at the rate of 17.69% per 
annum on the said sum of Rupees Nine Million 
Seven Hundred and Seven Thousand Eight Hundred 

and Fourty Five and cents Twenty (Rs.9,707,845/20) 
on the said Loan, from 01.02.2023 up to the date of 
auction (Both dates inclusive). 

(3)	 To recover an overdue interest at the rate of 2.00% 
per month on the said arrears of Rupees Two Million 
Nine Hundred Four Thousand Six Hundred and 
Seven Cents Sixty Three (Rs. 2,904,607.63) from 
01.02.2023 up to the date of auction (including said 
two days).

(4) All monies and costs recoverable under section 13 of 
the recovery of loans by Banks (Special Provisions) 
Act, No. 04 of 1990 amended by Act No. 1 and Act, 
No. 19 of 2011.